AHC Meeting #7 July 12-13, 2012 Occupancy WG Report

Part 1: CTC public comments on I-1/I-2 Condition designations.......Page 1
Part 2; AHC public comments on I-2 Condition designations.....Page 6
Part 3: Approved code change G244 for I-2 Compliance alternatives...Page 20

Part 1: CTC Public Comments on I-1/I-2 Condition designations

The CTC met June 28-29 to discuss their public comment submittals. Part 1 of this report identifies CTC public comments to approved code changes addressing Condition 1 and Condition 2 for both I-1 (G31 – CTC) and I-2 (G257 – AHC).

G31-12 (in part) – CTC Code Change; Committee action: As submitted

308.3 Institutional Group I-1. This occupancy shall include buildings, structures or portions thereof for more than 16 persons, excluding staff, who reside on a 24 hour basis in a supervised environment and receive *custodial care*. The persons receiving care are capable of self preservation. Buildings of Group I-1 shall be classified as one of the occupancy conditions indicated in Sections 308.3.1 or 308.3.2. This group shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

Alcohol and drug centers
Assisted living facilities
Congregate care facilities
Convalescent facilities
Group homes
Halfway houses
Residential board and custodial care facilities
Social rehabilitation facilities

<u>308.3.1 Condition 1.</u> This occupancy condition shall include buildings in which all persons receiving custodial care who, without any assistance, are capable of responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation.

308.3.2 Condition 2. This occupancy condition shall include buildings in which there are any persons receiving custodial care who require limited verbal or physical assistance while responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation.

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: This proposal was approved as submitted as it was felt overdue. Also it differentiates between facilities that need higher levels of protection due to condition of the residents. Often without this proposal it will push many I-1 occupancies to be Group I-2. This division provides for more rigorous requirements such as smoke compartments for I-1 condition 2 while still providing flexibility for those facilities that do not require that level of protection. The division into two conditions was felt to be the best solution to this problem with differing levels of care required in I-1 occupancies.

CTC Public Comments for Group I-1:

CTC is slated to submit public comments to remove the types of Group I-1 buildings (ie "assisted living") and replace the type of building with the applicable Condition. Where a code requirement is not sensitive to Condition 1 or 2, CTC is leaving the code text as Group I-1 without Condition designations. Two examples follow:

E66 (in part) - CTC Code Change; Committee Action: As Submitted Further modify proposal as follows:

1008.1.9.6 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.6) Special locking arrangements in doors in Groups I-1 assisted living facilities and I-2. Approved, special egress locks shall be permitted in a Group I-1 assisted living facilities or I-2 occupancies where the clinical needs of persons receiving care require such locking. Special egress

E186 (in part) – CTC Code Change; Committee Action: As submitted Further modify proposal as follows:

1107.5.1.1 Accessible units. In Group I-1, ether than assisted living facilities Condition 1, at least 4 percent, but not less than one, of the *dwelling units* and *sleeping units* shall be *Accessible units*. In Group I-1 assisted living facilities—Condition 2, at least 10 percent, but not less than one, of the *dwelling units* and

Revise as follows:

308.4 Institutional Group I-2. This occupancy shall include buildings and structures used for *medical care* on a 24-hour basis for more than five persons who are *incapable of self preservation*. This group shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

Foster care facilities Detoxification facilities Hospitals Nursing homes Psychiatric hospitals

<u>308.4.1 Occupancy Conditions.</u> Buildings of Group I-2 shall be classified as one of the occupancy conditions indicated in Sections 308.4.1.1 through 308.4.1.2.

<u>308.4.1.1 Condition 1.</u> This occupancy condition shall include facilities that provides nursing and medical care and could also provide emergency care, surgery, obstetrics, or in-patient stabilization units for psychiatric or detoxification, including, but not limited to hospitals.

<u>308.4.1.2 Condition 2.</u> This occupancy condition shall include facilities that provides nursing and medical care but does not provide emergency care, surgery, obstetrics, or in-patient stabilization units for psychiatric or detoxification, including, but not limited to nursing homes and foster care facilities.

Committee Action: Approved as Modified

Modify proposal as follows:

<u>308.4.1.1</u>-<u>308.4.1.2</u> Condition 2 Condition 1. This occupancy condition shall include facilities that provides nursing and medical care but does not provide emergency care, surgery, obstetrics, or in-patient stabilization units for psychiatric or detoxification, including, but not limited to nursing homes and foster care facilities.

<u>308.4.1.2</u> <u>308.4.1.1</u> <u>Condition 1</u> <u>Condition 2</u>. This occupancy condition shall include facilities that provides nursing and medical care and could also provide emergency care, surgery, obstetrics, or in-patient stabilization units for psychiatric or detoxification, including, but not limited to hospitals.

(Portions not shown remain unchanged)

Committee Reason: This proposal was approved as submitted as it recognizes the differences between hospitals and nursing homes in terms of the type of functions in such facilities. Note that the modification clarifies that the committee felt that the categories should be reversed as it was felt that the conditions should match the level of risk as addressed in G31-12 introducing Categories I and II for Group I-1 occupancies.

CTC Public Comments for Group I-2:

G54-12 - CTC/AHC Code Change; Committee Action: As Modified

Further modify proposal as follows:

404.5 Smoke control. A smoke control system shall be installed in accordance with Section 909.

Exception: In other than Group I-2 <u>Condition 2</u> smoke control is not required for *atriums* that connect only two *stories*.

712.1.8 Two-story openings. In other than Groups I-2 <u>Condition 2</u> and I-3, a floor opening that is not used as one of the applications listed in this section shall be permitted if it complies with all of the items below.

- 1. Does not connect more than two stories.
- 2. Does not contain a stairway or ramp required by Chapter 10.
- 3. Does not penetrate a horizontal assembly that separates fire areas or smoke barriers that separate smoke compartments.
- 4. Is not concealed within the construction of a wall or a floor/ceiling assembly.
- 5. Is not open to a corridor in Group I and R occupancies.
- 6. Is not open to a corridor on nonsprinklered floors.
- 7. Is separated from floor openings and air transfer openings serving other floors by construction conforming to required shaft enclosures.

Reason: The original proposal limits requires two story atriums in Group I-2 to have smoke control. This is not justified for nursing homes.

G55-12 - CTC Code Change; Committee Action: As Modified

CTC supports committee action of As modified

404.5 Smoke control. A In other than Group I-2 and Group I-1. Condition 2, smoke control system shall be installed in accordance with Section 909.

Exception: In other than Group I-2 and Group I-1. Condition 2 smoke control is not required for *atriums* that connect only two *stories*.

G65 - CTC Code Change; Committee Action: Disapproved

Further modify proposal as follows:

407.2.5 Cooking facilities. In Group I-2 nursing homes Condition 1, rooms or spaces that contain domestic a cooking facilities facility with domestic cooking appliances shall be permitted to be open to the corridor where the number of sleeping units within the smoke compartment is limited to 30 residents and all of the following requirements are met:

(Remainder of	f code c	hange no	t shown)	

G257 - AHC Code Change: Committee Action: As Submitted

Further modify proposal as follows:

TABLE 1604.5 RISK CATEGORY OF BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES

RISK CATEGORY	NATURE OF OCCUPANCY
III	Group I-2, Condition 1 occupancies with an occupant load of 50 or more resident
	care recipients, and Group I-2, Condition 2 but not having surgery or emergency
	treatment facilities
IV	Buildings and other structures designated as essential facilities, including but not
	limited to:
	Group I-2, Condition 2 occupancies having surgery or emergency treatment
	facilities.

Reason: This proposal is for consistency with new terms in G257-12. This clarifies where emergency treatment is part of a hospital. Nursing homes do not have emergency treatment facilities open to the public or surgery.

E103 - AHC Code Change: Committee Action: As Submitted

Further modify proposal as follows:

1011.6.3 (IFC [B] 1011.6.3) Power source. *Exit* signs shall be illuminated at all times. To ensure continued illumination for a duration of not less than 90 minutes in case of primary power loss, the sign illumination means shall be connected to an emergency power system provided from storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Chapter 27.

Exceptions:

- 1. Approved exit sign illumination means that provide continuous illumination independent of external power sources for a duration of not less than 90 minutes, in case of primary power loss, are not required to be connected to an emergency electrical system.
- 2. Group I-2 hospital Condition 2 exit sign illumination shall not be provided by unit equipment battery only.

Reason: This proposal is for consistency with new terms in G257-12.

G66 - CTC Code Change: Committee Action: As Submitted

Further modify proposal as follows:

407.2.5 Nursing home housing units. In Group I-2 <u>Condition 1</u> nursing homes, within areas where nursing home residents are housed, shared living spaces, group meeting or multipurpose therapeutic spaces shall be permitted to be open to the *corridor*, where all of the following criteria are met:

- 1. The walls and ceilings of the space are constructed as required for *corridors*.
- 2. The spaces are not occupied as resident sleeping rooms, treatment rooms, incidental uses in accordance with Section 509, or hazardous uses.
- 3. The open space is protected by an automatic fire detection system installed in accordance with Section 907.
- 4. The *corridors* onto which the spaces open, in the same *smoke compartment*, are protected by an automatic fire detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, or the *smoke compartment* in which the spaces are located is equipped throughout with quick-response sprinklers in accordance with Section 903.3.2.
- 5. The space is arranged so as not to obstruct access to the required exits.

G73 - CTC Code Change: Committee Action: As Submitted

Further modify proposal as follows:

407.4.3 Projections in corridors. In Group I-2 <u>Condition 1</u> <u>nursing homes</u>, where the *corridor* width is a minimum of 96 inches (2440 mm), projections shall be permitted for furniture where all of the following conditions are met:

- 1. The furniture is attached to the floor or to the wall.
- 2. The furniture does not reduce the clear width of the *corridor* to less than 72 inches (1830 mm) except where other encroachments are permitted in accordance with Section 1005.7.
- 3. The furniture is positioned on only one side of the *corridor*.
- 4. Each arrangement of furniture is 50 square feet (4.6 square meters) maximum in area.
- 5. Furniture arrangements are separated by 10 feet (3050 mm) minimum.
- 6. Placement of furniture is considered as part of the fire and safety plans in accordance with Section 1001.4.

1005.7.2 (IFC [B] 1005.7.2) Other projections. *Handrail* projections shall be in accordance with the provisions of Section 1012.8. Other nonstructural projections such as trim and similar decorative features shall be permitted to project into the required width a maximum of 1½ inches (38 mm) on each side.

Exception: Projections are permitted in corridors within Group I-2 Condition 1 nursing homes in accordance with Section 407.4.3.

G76 - AHC Code Change; Committee Action: Disapproval (D)

Further modify proposal as follows:

407.5 Smoke barriers. *Smoke barriers* shall be provided to subdivide every *story* used by persons receiving care, treatment or sleeping and to divide other *stories* with an *occupant load* of 50 or more persons, into no fewer than two *smoke compartments*. Such *stories* shall be divided into *smoke compartments* with an area of not more than 22,500 square feet (2092 m²) in Group I-2 occupancies Condition 1 and not more than 40,000 square feet in Group I-2 hospitals Condition 2 and the travel distance from any point in a *smoke compartment* to a *smoke barrier* door shall be not greater than 200 feet (60 960 mm). The *smoke barrier* shall be in accordance with Section 709.

Part 2: AHC Public Comments on I-2 Condition designations

The following is are excerpts from the IBC where the term "hospital", "nursing home" and "Group I-2" are included as well as applicable defined terms. Following these excerpts are code changes from the 2012 cycle which introduce 'hospital' and "Group I-2".

CARE SUITE. A group of treatment rooms, care recipient sleeping rooms and their associated support rooms or spaces and circulation space within Group I-2 occupancies where staff are in attendance for supervision of all care recipients within the suite, and the suite is in conformance with the requirements of Section 407.4.3.

CLINIC, OUTPATIENT. *Buildings* or portions thereof used to provide *medical care* on less than a 24-hour basis to persons who are not rendered *incapable of self-preservation* by the services provided.

CUSTODIAL CARE. Assistance with day-to-day living tasks; such as assistance with cooking, taking medication, bathing, using toilet facilities and other tasks of daily living. Custodial care include occupants who evacuate at a slower rate and/or who have mental and psychiatric complications.

DETOXIFICATION FACILITIES. Facilities that provide <u>medical care or</u> treatment for substance abuse serving care recipients who are *incapable of self-preservation* or who are harmful to themselves or others.

FOSTER CARE FACILITIES. Facilities that provide care to more than five children, 21/2 years of age or less.

GROUP HOME. A facility for social rehabilitation, substance abuse or mental health problems that contain a group housing arrangement that provides *custodial care* but does not provide acute medical care.

HOSPITALS AND PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITALS. Facilities that provide care or treatment for the medical, psychiatric, obstetrical, or surgical treatment of inpatients care recipients that are *incapable of self-preservation*.

INCAPABLE OF SELF PRESERVATION. Persons because of age; physical limitations; mental limitations; chemical dependency; or medical treatment cannot respond as an individual to an emergency situation.

MEDICAL CARE. Care involving medical or surgical procedures, nursing or for psychiatric purposes.

NURSING HOMES. Facilities that provide <u>medical</u> care, including both intermediate care facilities and skilled <u>nursing</u> facilities where any of the persons are *incapable of self-preservation*.

PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITALS. Facilities that provide medical care or treatment that includes in-patient stabilization units for psychiatric treatment and where care recipients are *incapable of self-preservation*.

SECTION 407 GROUP I-2

407.1 General. Occupancies in Group I-2 shall comply with the provisions of Sections 407.1 through 407.10 and other applicable provisions of this code.

407.2 Corridors continuity and separation. *Corridors* in occupancies in Group I-2 shall be continuous to the *exits* and shall be separated from other areas in accordance with Section 407.3 except spaces conforming to Sections 407.2.1 through 407.2.4.

407.4 Means of egress. Group I-2 occupancies shall be provided with means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and Sections 407.4.1 through 407.4.3.

407.4.1 Direct access to a corridor. Habitable rooms in Group I-2 occupancies shall have an *exit access* door leading directly to a *corridor*.

Exceptions:

- 1. Rooms with *exit* doors opening directly to the outside at ground level.
- 2. Rooms arranged as care suites complying with Section 407.4.3

- **407.4.2 Travel distance.** The travel distance between any point in a Group I-2 occupancy sleeping room and an *exit* access door in that room shall be not greater than 50 feet (15 240 mm).
- **407.4.3 Group I-2 care suites.** *Care suites* in Group I-2, Condition 2 shall comply with Section 407.4.3.1 through 407.4.3.4 and either Section 407.4.3.5 or 407.4.3.6.

[F] 407.8 Automatic fire detection. Corridors in **nursing** homes, long-term care facilities, detoxification facilities and spaces permitted to be open to the *corridors* by Section 407.2 shall be equipped with an automatic fire detection system. **Hospitals** shall be equipped with smoke detection as required in Section 407.2.

Exceptions:

- 1. Corridor smoke detection is not required where sleeping rooms are provided with *smoke detectors* that comply with UL 268. Such detectors shall provide a visual display on the *corridor* side of each sleeping room and an audible and visual alarm at the care provider's station attending each unit.
- 2. *Corridor* smoke detection is not required where sleeping room doors are equipped with automatic door-closing devices with integral *smoke detectors* on the unit sides installed in accordance with their listing, provided that the integral detectors perform the required alerting function.
- **407.10 Hyperbaric facilities.** Hyperbaric facilities in Group I-2 occupancies shall meet the requirements contained in Chapter 20 of NFPA 99.
- **504.2 Automatic sprinkler system increase.** Where a building is equipped throughout with an *approved automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the value specified in Table 503 for maximum *building height* is increased by 20 feet (6096 mm) and the maximum number of *stories* is increased by one. These increases are permitted in addition to the *building area* increase in accordance with Sections 506.2 and 506.3. For Group R buildings equipped throughout with an *approved automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2, the value specified in Table 503 for maximum *building height* is increased by 20 feet (6096 mm) and the maximum number of *stories* is increased by one, but shall not exceed 60 feet (18 288 mm) or four *stories*, respectively.

Exception: The use of an *automatic sprinkler system* to increase *building heights* shall not be permitted for the following conditions:

- 1. Buildings, or portions of buildings, classified as a Group I-2 occupancy of Type IIB, III, IV or V construction.
- 2. Buildings, or portions of buildings, classified as a Group H-1, H-2, H-3 or H-5 occupancy.
- 3. Buildings where an *automatic sprinkler system* is substituted for fire-resistance rated construction in accordance with Table 601, Note d.

TABLE 509 INCIDENTAL USES

ROOM OR AREA SEPARATION AND/OR PROTECTIO	SEPARATION AND/OR PROTECTION
Laboratories and vocational shops, not classified as Group H, located in a Group E or I-2 occupancy	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
Waste and linen collection rooms located in either Group I-2 occupancies or ambulatory care facilities	1 hour

(Portion of table not shown remain unchanged)

709.5 Openings. Openings in a *smoke barrier* shall be protected in accordance with Section 716.

Exceptions:

- 1. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, where doors are installed across corridors, a pair of opposite-swinging doors without a center mullion shall be installed having vision panels with fire-protection-rated glazing materials in fire-protection-rated frames, the area of which shall not exceed that tested. The doors shall be close fitting within operational tolerances, and shall not have undercuts in excess of 3/4-inch, louvers or grilles. The doors shall have head and jamb stops, astragals or rabbets at meeting edges and shall be automatic-closing by smoke detection in accordance with Section 716.5.9.3. Where permitted by the door manufacturer's listing, positive-latching devices are not required.
- 2. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, horizontal sliding doors installed in accordance with Section 1008.1.4.3 and protected in accordance with Section 716.

- **712.1.8 Two story openings**. In other than Groups I-2 and I-3, a floor opening that is not used as one of the applications listed in this section shall be permitted if it complies with all the items below.
 - 1. Does not connect more than two stories.
 - 2. Does not contain a stairway or ramp required by Chapter 10.
 - 3. Does not penetrate a horizontal assembly that separates fire areas or smoke barriers that separate smoke compartments.
 - 4. Is not concealed within the construction of a wall or a floor/ceiling assembly.
 - 5. Is not open to a corridor in Group I and R occupancies.
 - 6. Is not open to a corridor on nonsprinklered floors.
 - 7. Is separated from floor openings and air transfer openings serving other floors by construction conforming to required shaft enclosures.

713.13 Refuse and Laundry Chutes. In other than Group I-2, refuse and laundry chutes, access and termination rooms and incinerator rooms shall meet the requirements of Sections 713.13.1 through 713.13.6.

Exceptions:

- 1. Chutes serving and contained within a single dwelling unit
- 2. Refuse and laundry chutes in Group I-2 shall comply with the provisions of NFPA 82, Chapter 5.

713.14.1 Elevator lobby....

- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1. Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2. Group I-3 occupancies; and
 - 4.3. Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.

716.5.3 Door assemblies in corridors and smoke barriers....

Exceptions:

2. Corridor door assemblies in occupancies of Group I-2 shall be in accordance with Section 407.3.1.

717.6.1 Through penetrations. In occupancies other than Groups I-2 and I-3, a duct constructed of *approved* materials in accordance with the *International Mechanical Code* that penetrates a fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling assembly that connects not more than two *stories* is permitted without shaft enclosure protection, provided a *listed fire damper* is installed at the floor line or the duct is protected in accordance with Section 714.4. For air transfer openings, see Section 712.1.8.

Exception: (no change)

TABLE 803.9

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCYK

b. In other than Group I-2 occupanicies in buildings less than three stories above grade plane of other than Group I-3, Class B interior finish for nonsprinklered buildings and Class C interior finish for sprinklered buildings shall be permitted in interior exit stairways and ramps.

804.4.2 Minimum critical radiant flux. In all occupancies, interior floor finish and floor covering materials in enclosures for stairways and ramps, exit passageways, corridors and rooms or spaces not separated from corridors by partitions extending from the floor to the underside of the ceiling shall withstand a minimum critical radiant flux. The minimum critical radiant flux shall not be less than Class I in Groups I-1, I-2 and I-3 and not less than Class II in Groups A, B, E, H, I-4, M, R-1, R-2 and S.

Exception: Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, Class II materials are permitted in any area where Class I materials are required, and materials complying with DOC FF-1 "pill test" (CPSC 16 CFR, Part 1630) or with ASTM D 2859 are permitted in any area where Class II materials are required.

[F] 806.1 General requirements. ...

In Groups I-1 and I-2, combustible *decorative materials* shall meet the flame propagation criteria of NFPA 701 unless the *decorative materials*, including, but not limited to, photographs and paintings, are of such limited quantities that a hazard of fire development or spread is not present. In Group I-3, combustible decorative materials are prohibited.

[F] 903.3.2 Quick-response and residential sprinklers. Where automatic sprinkler systems are required by this code, quick-response or residential automatic sprinklers shall be installed in the following areas in accordance with Section 903.3.1 and their listings:

- 1. Throughout all spaces within a smoke compartment containing care recipient *sleeping units* in Group I-2 in accordance with this code.
- 2. Throughout all spaces within a smoke compartment containing treatment rooms in ambulatory care facilities.
- 3. Dwelling units, and sleeping units in Group R and I-1 occupancies.
- 4. Light-hazard occupancies as defined in NFPA 13.

[F] 906.8 Cabinets. Cabinets used to house portable fire extinguishers shall not be locked.

Exceptions:

- 1. Where portable fire extinguishers subject to malicious use or damage are provided with a means of ready access.
- 2. In Group I-3 occupancies and in mental health areas in Group I-2 occupancies, access to portable fire extinguishers shall be permitted to be locked or to be located in staff locations provided the staff has keys.

[F] 907.2.6 Group I. A manual fire alarm system that activates the occupant notification system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group I occupancies. An automatic smoke detection system that activates the occupant notification system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be provided in accordance with Sections 907.2.6.1, 907.2.6.2 and 907.2.6.3.3.

Exceptions:

- 1. Manual fire alarm boxes in sleeping units of Group I-1 and I-2 occupancies shall not be required at *exits* if located at all care providers' control stations or other constantly attended staff locations, provided such stations are visible and continuously accessible and that travel distances required in Section 907.4.2.1 are not exceeded.
- 2. Occupant notification systems are not required to be activated where private mode signaling installed in accordance with NFPA 72 is *approved* by the fire code official.

[F] 907.2.6.2 Group I-2. An automatic smoke detection system shall be installed in *corridors* in **nursing** homes, long term care facilities, detoxification facilities and spaces permitted to be open to the *corridors* by Section 407.2. The system shall be activated in accordance with Section 907.5. **Hospitals** shall be equipped with smoke detection as required in Section 407.

Exceptions:

- 1. Corridor smoke detection is not required in smoke compartments that contain sleeping units where such units are provided with smoke detectors that comply with UL 268. Such detectors shall provide a visual display on the corridor side of each sleeping unit and shall provide an audible and visual alarm at the care provider station attending each unit.
- 2. Corridor smoke detection is not required in smoke compartments that contain sleeping units where sleeping unit doors are equipped with automatic door-closing devices with integral smoke detectors on the unit sides installed in accordance with their listing, provided that the integral detectors perform the required alerting function.

[F] 907.2.13 High-rise buildings. ...

Exceptions:

6. In Group I-1 and I-2 occupancies, the alarm shall sound at a *constantly attended location* and occupant notification shall be broadcast by the emergency voice/alarm communication system.

[F] 907.5.2.1 Audible alarms. Audible alarm notification appliances shall be provided and emit a distinctive sound that is not to be used for any purpose other than that of a fire alarm.

Exceptions:

- 1. Visible alarm notification appliances shall be allowed in lieu of audible alarm notification appliances in critical care areas of Group I-2 occupancies.
- 2. Where provided, audible notification appliances located in each occupant evacuation elevator lobby in accordance with Section 3008.5.1 shall be connected to a separate notification zone for manual paging only.

907.5.2.2 Emergency voice/alarm communication systems. ...

Exception: In Group I-1 and I-2 occupancies, the alarm shall sound in a constantly attended area and a general occupant notification shall be broadcast over the overhead page.

[F] 909.5.2 Opening protection.

Exceptions:

3. In Group I-2, where such doors are installed across corridors, a pair of opposite-swinging doors without a center mullion shall be installed having vision panels with fire protection-rated glazing materials in fire protection-rated frames, the area of which shall not exceed that tested. The doors shall be close-fitting within operational tolerances and shall not have undercuts, louvers or grilles. The doors shall have head and jamb stops, astragals or rabbets at meeting edges and shall be automatic-closing by smoke detection in accordance with Section 716.5.9.3. Positive-latching devices are not required.

1003.5 Elevation change. ...

Throughout a story in a Group I-2 occupancy, any change in elevation in portions of the *means of egress* that serve nonambulatory persons shall be by means of a *ramp* or sloped walkway.

1005.3.1 Stairways. The capacity, in inches, of *means of egress stairways* shall be calculated by multiplying the *occupant load* served by such *stairway* by a *means of egress* capacity factor of 0.3 inches (7.62 mm) per occupant. Where *stairways* serve more than one story, only the *occupant load* of each story considered individually shall be used in calculating the required capacity of the *stairways* serving that story.

Exception: For other than Group H and I-2 occupancies, the capacity, in inches, of *means of egress stairways* shall be calculated by multiplying the *occupant load* served by such *stairway* by a *means of egress* capacity factor of 0.2 inches (5.1 mm) per occupant in buildings equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and an *emergency voice/alarm communication system* in accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.

1005.3.2 Other egress components. The capacity, in inches, of *means of egress* components other than *stairways* shall be calculated by multiplying the *occupant load* served by such component by a *means of egress* capacity factor of 0.2 inches (5.08 mm) per occupant.

Exception: For other than Group H and I-2 occupancies, the capacity, in inches, of *means of egress* components other than *stairways* shall be calculated by multiplying the *occupant load* served by such component by a *means of egress* capacity factor of 0.15 inches (3.8 mm) per occupant in buildings equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and an *emergency voice/alarm communication system* in accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.

1008.1.1 Size of doors. The minimum width of each door opening shall be sufficient for the *occupant load* thereof and shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (813 mm). Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees (1.57 rad). Where this section requires a minimum clear width of 32 inches (813 mm) and a door opening includes two door leaves without a mullion, one leaf shall provide a clear opening width of 32 inches (813 mm). The maximum width of a swinging door leaf shall be 48 inches (1219 mm) nominal. *Means of egress* doors in a Group I-2 occupancy used for the movement of beds shall provide a clear width not less than 411/2 inches (1054 mm). The height of door openings shall not be less than 80 inches (2032 mm).

Exceptions: (no change)

1008.1.9.4 Bolt locks. Manually operated flush bolts or surface bolts are not permitted.

Exceptions:

5. Where a pair of doors serves patient care rooms in Group I-2 occupancies, self-latching edge- or surface-mounted bolts are permitted on the inactive leaf provided that the inactive leaf is not needed to meet egress width requirements and the inactive leaf contains no doorknobs, panic bars or similar operating hardware.

1008.1.9.6 Special locking arrangements in Group I-2. *Approved* special egress locks shall be permitted in a Group I-2 occupancy where the clinical needs of persons receiving care require such locking. Special egress locks shall be permitted in such occupancies where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in

accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an *approved* automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors are installed and operate in accordance with Items 1 through 7 below....

1008.1.9.8 Access-controlled egress doors. The entrance doors in a *means of egress* in buildings with an occupancy in Groups A, B, E, I-2, M, R-1, or R-2 and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in groups A, B, E, I-2, M, R-1, or R-2 are permitted to be equipped with an *approved* entrance and egress access control system, listed in accordance with UL 294, which shall be installed in accordance with all of the following criteria:...

1008.1.9.10 Locking arrangements in correctional facilities. In occupancies in Groups A-2, A-3, A-4, B, E, F, I-2, I-3, M and S within correctional and detention facilities, doors in *means of egress* serving rooms or spaces occupied by persons whose movements are controlled for security reasons shall be permitted to be locked when equipped with egress control devices which shall unlock manually and by at least one of the following means:

- 1. Activation of an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1;
- 2. Activation of an approved manual alarm box; or
- 3. A signal from a constantly attended location.

1009.3 Exit access stairways. Floor openings between stories created by exit access stairways shall be enclosed.

Exceptions:

1. In other than Group I-2 and I-3 occupancies, *exit access stairways* that serve, or atmospherically communicate between, only two stories are not required to be enclosed.

TABLE 1014.3

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

f. For the distance limitations in Group I-2 see Section 407.4.

1015.1 Exits or exit access doorways from spaces. Two *exits* or *exit access* doorways from any space shall be provided where one of the following conditions exists:

1. The occupant load of the space exceeds one of the values in Table 1015.1.

Exceptions:

- 1. In Group R-2 and R-3 occupancies, one *means of egress* is permitted within and from individual dwelling units with a maximum *occupant load* of 20 where the dwelling unit is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.
- 2. Care suites in Group I-2 occupancies complying with Section 407.4.3.

TABLE 1016.2

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCEa

Section 407.4: For the distance limitation in Group I-2.

TABLE 1018.1

CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING

a. For requirements for occupancies in Group I-2, see Sections 407.2 and 407.3.

Table 1018.2

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

MINIMON CORRIDOR WIDTH					
Occupancy	Width (min)				
Group I-2 in areas where required for bed	96 inches (2438 mm)				
movement					

1025.1 Horizontal exits. Horizontal exits serving as an exit in a means of egress system shall comply with the requirements of this section. A horizontal exit shall not serve as the only exit from a portion of a building, and where two or more exits are required, not more than one-half of the total number of exits or total exit width shall be horizontal exits.

Exceptions:

- 1. Horizontal exits are permitted to comprise two thirds of the required exits from any building or floor area for occupancies in Group I-2.
- 2. Horizontal exits are permitted to comprise 100 percent of the exits required for occupancies in Group I-2.

- 3. At least 6 square feet (0.6 m2) of accessible space per occupant shall be provided on each side of the *horizontal exit* for the total number of people in adjoining compartments.
- **1025.4 Capacity of refuge area.** The refuge area of a *horizontal exit* shall be a space occupied by the same tenant or a public area and each such refuge area shall be adequate to accommodate the original *occupant load* of the refuge area plus the *occupant load* anticipated from the adjoining compartment. The anticipated *occupant load* from the adjoining compartment shall be based on the capacity of the *horizontal exit* doors entering the refuge area. The capacity of the refuge area shall be computed based on a *net floor area* allowance of 3 square feet (0.2787 m2) for each occupant to be accommodated therein.

Exception: The *net floor area* allowable per occupant shall be as follows for the indicated occupancies:

- 1. Six square feet (0.6 m2) per occupant for occupancies in Group I-3.
- 2. Fifteen square feet (1.4 m2) per occupant for ambulatory occupancies in Group I-2.
- 3. Thirty square feet (2.8 m2) per occupant for nonambulatory occupancies in Group I-2.

The refuge area into which a *horizontal exit* leads shall be provided with *exits* adequate to meet the occupant requirements of this chapter, but not including the added *occupant load* imposed by persons entering it through *horizontal exits* from other areas. At least one refuge area exit shall lead directly to the exterior or to an *interior exit stairway* or *ramp*.

Exception: The adjoining compartment shall not be required to have a *stairway* or door leading directly outside, provided the refuge area into which a *horizontal exit* leads has *stairways* or doors leading directly outside and are so arranged that egress shall not require the occupants to return through the compartment from which egress originates.

1026.2 Use in a means of egress. Exterior exit stairways shall not be used as an element of a required means of egress for Group I-2 occupancies. For occupancies in other than Group I-2, exterior exit stairways and ramps shall be permitted as an element of a required means of egress for buildings not exceeding six stories above grade plane or which are not high-rise buildings.

1104.3 Connected spaces. When a building or portion of a building is required to be *accessible*, an *accessible route* shall be provided to each portion of the building, to *accessible* building entrances connecting *accessible pedestrian walkways* and the *public way*.

Exceptions:

- 1. In a building, room or space used for assembly purposes with *fixed seating*, an *accessible route* shall not be required to serve levels where *wheelchair spaces* are not provided.
- 2. In Group I-2 facilities, doors to *sleeping units* shall be exempted from the requirements for maneuvering clearance at the room side provided the door is a minimum of 44 inches (1118 mm) in width.
- **1106.3** Hospital outpatient facilities. At least 10 percent, but not less than one, of care recipient and visitor parking spaces provided to serve hospital outpatient facilities shall be *accessible*.
- **1107.3 Accessible spaces.** Rooms and spaces available to the general public or available for use by residents and serving *Accessible units*, *Type A units* or *Type B units* shall be *accessible*. *Accessible* spaces shall include toilet and bathing rooms, kitchen, living and dining areas and any exterior spaces, including patios, terraces and balconies.

Exceptions:

- 1. Recreational facilities in accordance with Section 1109.15.
- 2. In Group I-2 facilities, doors to *sleeping units* shall be exempted from the requirements for maneuvering clearance at the room side provided the door is a minimum of 44 inches (1118 mm) in width.
- **1107.5.2** Group I-2 nursing homes. *Accessible units* and *Type B units* shall be provided in nursing homes of Group I-2 occupancies in accordance with Sections 1107.5.2.1 and 1107.5.2.2.
- **1107.5.2.1 Accessible units.** At least 50 percent but not less than one of each type of the *dwelling units* and *sleeping units* shall be *Accessible units*.
- 1107.5.2.2 Type B units. ...

1107.5.3 Group I-2 hospitals. *Accessible units* and *Type B units* shall be provided in general-purpose **hospitals**, psychiatric facilities and detoxification facilities of **Group I-2** occupancies in accordance with Sections 1107.5.3.1 and 1107.5.3.2.

1107.5.3.1 Accessible units. At least 10 percent, but not less than one, of the *dwelling units* and *sleeping units* shall be *Accessible units*.

1107.5.3.2 Type B units. ...

1107.5.4 Group I-2 rehabilitation facilities. In **hospital**s and rehabilitation facilities of **Group I-2** occupancies which specialize in treating conditions that affect mobility, or units within either which specialize in treating conditions that affect mobility, 100 percent of the *dwelling units* and *sleeping units* shall be *Accessible units*.

1407.11.3.1 Prohibited occupancies. MCM shall not be permitted on buildings classified as Group A-1, A-2, H, I-2 or I-3 occupancies.

TABLE 1604.5 RISK CATEGORY OF BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES

RISK CATEGORY	NATURE OF OCCUPANCY					
III	Group I-2 occupancies with an occupant load of 50 or more resident care recipients					
	but not having surgery or emergency treatment facilities					
IV	Buildings and other structures designated as essential facilities, including but not					
	limited to:					
	Group I-2 occupancies having surgery or emergency treatment facilities.					

TABLE 1607.1 MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS, Lo, AND MINIMUM CONCENTRATED LIVE LOADSa

OCCUPANCY OR USE	UNIFORM (psf)	CONCENTRATED (lbs.)
17. Hospitals		
Corridors above first floor		
Operating rooms, laboratories		
Patient rooms		

2606.7 Light-diffusing systems. Unless the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, light-diffusing systems shall not be installed in the following occupancies and locations:

- 1. Group A with an occupant load of 1,000 or more.
- 2. Theaters with a stage and proscenium opening and an occupant load of 700 or more.
- 3. Group I-2.
- 4. Group I-3.
- 5. Interior exit stairways and ramps and exit passageways.

2607.1 General. Light-transmitting plastics shall not be used as wall panels in *exterior walls* in occupancies in Groups A-I, A-2, H, I-2 and I-3. In other groups, light-transmitting plastics shall be permitted to be used as wall panels in *exterior walls*, provided that the walls are not required to have a fireresistance rating and the installation conforms to the requirements of this section. Such panels shall be erected and anchored on a foundation, waterproofed or otherwise protected from moisture absorption and sealed with a coat of mastic or other approved waterproof coating. Light-transmitting plastic wall panels shall also comply with Section 2606.

2609.1 General. Light-transmitting plastic roof panels shall comply with this section and Section 2606. Light-transmitting plastic roof panels shall not be installed in Groups H, I-2 and I-3. In all other groups, light-transmitting plastic roof panels shall comply with any one of the following conditions:

- 1. The building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. The roof construction is not required to have a fireresistance rating by Table 601.
- 3. The roof panels meet the requirements for roof coverings in accordance with Chapter 15.

[P] TABLE 2902.1—(continued)

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURESa

No.	CLASSIFICATION	OCCUPANCY	DESCRIPTION
5	Institutional	I-2	Hospitals, ambulatory
			nursing home
			care recipient ^b
			Employees, other
			than residential
			careb
			Visitors, other than
			residential care

3004.1 Vents required. ...

Exception: Venting is not required for the following elevators and hoistways:

1. In occupancies of other than Groups R-1, R-2, I-1, I-2 and similar occupancies with overnight *sleeping units*, where the building is equipped throughout with an *approved automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

3004.3.1 Reduced vent area. Where mechanical *ventilation* conforming to the *International Mechanical Code* is provided, a reduction in the required vent area is allowed provided that all of the following conditions are met:

1. The occupancy is not in Group R-1, R-2, I-1 or I-2 or of a similar occupancy with overnight sleeping units.

3411.8.7 Accessible dwelling or sleeping units. Where Group I-1, I-2, I-3, R-1, R-2 or R-4 *dwelling* or *sleeping units* are being altered or added, the requirements of Section 1107 for *Accessible* units apply only to the quantity of spaces being altered or added.

3411.8.9 Type B dwelling or sleeping units. Where four or more Group I-1, I-2, R-1, R-2, R-3 or R-4 *dwelling* or *sleeping units* are being added, the requirements Section 1107 for *Type B units* apply only to the quantity of the spaces being added. Where Group I-1, I-2, R-1, R-2, R-3 or R-4 *dwelling* or *sleeping units* are being altered and where the work area is greater than 50 percent of the aggregate area of the building, the requirements Section 1107 for *Type B units* apply only to the quantity of the spaces being altered.

Appendix E106.4.6 Hospitals. Where a public pay telephone is provided in or adjacent to a hospital emergency room, hospital recovery room or hospital waiting room, at least one public TTY shall be provided at each such location.

FOR PURPOSES OF GROUP B CODE CHANGES (ie IFC), A SIMILAR ASSESSMENT NEEDS TO BE DONE

CODE CHANGES APPROVED AT 2012 CDH:

E1 (AS)

1006.2.1 (IFC [B] 1006.2.1) Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance. Two exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or the common path of egress travel distance exceeds the values listed in Table 1006.2.1.

Exceptions:

- 1. In Group R-2 and R-3 occupancies, one *means of egress* is permitted within and from individual dwelling units with a maximum occupant load of 20 where the dwelling unit is equipped throughout with an *automatic* sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and the common path of egress travel does not exceed 125 feet (38 100 mm).
- 2. Care suites in Group I-2 occupancies complying with Section 407.4.

E7 (AS)

1018.4 (IFC [B] 1018.4) Group I-2 and I-3 occupancies. In Group I-2 and I-3 occupancies, floor openings between stories containing exit access stairways or ramps are required to be enclosed with a shaft enclosure constructed in accordance with Section 713.

Exception: In Group I-3 occupancies, exit access stairways or ramps constructed in accordance with Section 408 are not required to be enclosed.

E33(AS)

1006.2.1 (IFC [B] 1006.2.1) Exit discharge. In Group I-2 occupancies, at the exit discharge, exterior landings as required by Section 1008.1.6 for exit discharge doorways in buildings required to have two or more exits, failure of any single lighting unit shall not reduce the illumination level to less than 1 foot-candles (11 lux).

1006.3.1 (IFC [B] 1006.3.1) Illumination level under emergency power. Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to provide initial illumination that is at least an average of 1 foot-candle (11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 foot-candle (1 lux) measured along the path of egress at floor level. Illumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6 foot-candle (6 lux) average and a minimum at any point of 0.06 foot-candle (0.6 lux) at the end of the emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded. In Group I-2 occupancies, failure of any single lighting unit shall not reduce the illumination level to less than 0.2 foot-candles (2.2 lux).

E72-12 (AM)

1008.1.9.7 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.7) Delayed egress locks. *Approved, listed*, delayed egress locks <u>locking systems</u>, shall be permitted to be installed on doors serving any occupancy except Group A, E, and H occupancies in buildings that are equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an *approved* automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors unlock in accordance with Items 1 through 6 <u>7</u> below. A building occupant shall not be required to pass through more than one door equipped with a delayed egress lock before entering an exit.

- 1. The doors unlock upon actuation of the automatic sprinkler system or automatic fire detection system.
- 2. The doors unlock upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism.
- 3. The door locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a signal from the fire command center.
- 4. The initiation of an irreversible process which will release the latch in not more than 15 seconds when a force of not more than 15 pounds (67 N) is applied for 1 second to the release device. Initiation of the irreversible process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door. Once the door lock has been released by the application of force to the releasing device, relocking shall be by manual means only.
 - **Exception:** Where approved, a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted on a delayed egress door.
- 5. The egress path from any point shall pass through no more than one delayed egress door.

 Exception: In Group I-2 or I-3 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall be permitted to pass through no more than two delayed egress doors provided the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds.
- 6. A sign shall be provided on the door located above and within 12 inches (305mm) of the release device reading: PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 (30) SECONDS.
- 7. Emergency lighting shall be provided at the door.

E103-12 (AS)

1011.6.3 (IFC [B] 1011.6.3) Power source. *Exit* signs shall be illuminated at all times. To ensure continued illumination for a duration of not less than 90 minutes in case of primary power loss, the sign illumination means shall be connected to an emergency power system provided from storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Chapter 27.

Exceptions:

- 1. Approved exit sign illumination means that provide continuous illumination independent of external power sources for a duration of not less than 90 minutes, in case of primary power loss, are not required to be connected to an emergency electrical system.
- 2. Group I-2 hospital exit sign illumination shall not be provided by unit equipment battery only.

E122-12 (AS)

1018.2 (IFC [B] 1018.2) Width. The minimum width of *corridors* specified in Table 1018.2 shall be as determined in Section 1005.1.

Exception: In Group I-2 occupancies, corridors are not required to have a clear width of 96 inches (2438 mm) in areas where there will not be stretcher or bed movement for access to care or as part of the defend in place strategy.

FS40 - 12 (AS)

709.5 Openings. Openings in a smoke barrier shall be protected in accordance with Section 716. **Exceptions:**

- 1. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, where doors are installed across *corridors*, a pair of opposite-swinging doors are installed across a corridor in accordance with Section 709.5.1, the doors shall not be required to be protected in accordance with Section 716. without a center mullion shall be installed having have vision panels with fire-protection-rated glazing materials in fire-protection-rated frames, the area of which shall not exceed that tested. The doors shall be close fitting within operational tolerances, and shall not have a center mullion or undercuts in excess of ³/₄-inch, louvers or grilles. The doors shall have head and jamb stops, and astragals or rabbets at meeting edges. and shall be automatic-closing by smoke detection in accordance with Section 716.5.9.3. Where permitted by the door manufacturer's listing, positive-latching devices are not required.
- 2. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, horizontal sliding doors installed in accordance with Section 1008.1.4.3 and protected in accordance with Section 716.
- 709.5.1 Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, where doors are installed across a corridor, the doors shall be automatic closing by smoke detection in accordance with Section 716.5.9.3 and shall have a vision panel with fire-protection rated glazing materials in fire-protection-rated frames, the area of which shall not exceed that tested.

FS61 - 12 (AS)

713.14 Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistways. Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistway enclosures shall be constructed in accordance with Section 713 and Chapter 30. **Revise as follows:**

SECTION 3007 ELEVATOR LOBBIES

- **3007.1** General. Enclosed elevator lobbies shall be provided in accordance with the following sections.
 - 1. Section 3007.2 based upon number of stories connected by a shaft enclosure.
 - 2. Section 405.4.3 for underground buildings.
 - 3. Sections 407.5.3 and 711.9 for Group I-2 occupancies.
 - 4. Section 1007.4 for areas of refuge.
 - 5. Section 3008.7.2 for fire service access elevators.
- 6. Section 3009.7.2 for occupant evacuation elevators.

FS67 - 12 (AS)

- **713.14 Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistways.** Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistway enclosures shall be constructed in accordance with Section 713 and Chapter 30.
- 713.14.1 Elevator hoistway door opening protection required. Elevator hoistway door openings shall be protected in accordance with Section713.14.2 where an elevator hoistway connects more than three stories, is required to be enclosed within a shaft enclosure in accordance with Section 712.1.1 and where any of the following conditions apply.
 - 1. The building is not protected throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2
 - 2. The building contains a Group I-2 occupancy;
 - 3. The building contains a Group I-3 occupancy;
 - 4. The building is a high rise building and the elevator serves floor levels over 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

Exceptions:

1. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

FS71 - 12 (AS)

- 713.14.1.1 Areas of refuge. Where an area of refuge is required and an enclosed elevator lobby is provided to serve as an areas of refuge, the enclosed elevator lobby shall comply with as required in Section 1007.6.
- 713.14.1.2 Fire Service Access Elevators. Where fire service access elevators are provided, enclosed elevator lobbies shall comply with Section 3007.
- 713.14.1.3 Occupant Evacuation Elevators. Where occupant evacuation elevators are provided, enclosed elevator lobbies shall comply with Section 3008.
- 713.14.1.4 Underground buildings. Where enclosed elevator lobbies are required for underground buildings such lobbies shall comply with Section 405.4.3.
- 713.14.1.5 Group I-2 occupancies. Enclosed elevator lobbies required in Group I-2 Occupancies in accordance with Sections 407.5.3 and 711.9 shall comply with Section 713.14.1.
- 2. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required at the level(s) of exit discharge, provided the level(s) of exit discharge is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

G77 - 12 (AS)

<u>407.9 Emergency power.</u> A minimum of 96-hours of emergency power shall be provided to the essential electrical systems in <u>Group I-2 hospitals</u> and nursing homes. Emergency power shall be connected to the life safety branch and the critical branch defined in NFPA 70, and further defined as emergency power supply systems in Chapter 4 of NFPA 110.

<u>IFC 604.2.16 (IBC [F] 2702.2.17) Group I-2 Occupancies.</u> Emergency power shall be provided in Group I-2 hospitals and nursing homes in accordance with Section 407.9 of the *International Building Code*.

G80 - 12 (AS)

407.11 Electrical systems. In Group I-2 occupancies, the essential electrical power for electrical components, equipment and systems shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 27 and NFPA 99.

[F] 2702.2.16 Group I -2 Occupancies. Essential electrical power for Group I-2 occupancies shall be in accordance with Section 407.11.

G130(AS) TABLE 509 INCIDENTAL USES

ROOM OR AREA	SEPARATION AND/OR PROTECTION
Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 Btu per hour input.	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
Rooms with boilers where the largest piece of	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
equipment is over 15 psi and 10 horsepower	
Refrigerant machinery room	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
Hydrogen cutoff rooms, not classified as Group H	1 hour in Group B, F, M, S and U occupancies; 2 hours in Group A, E, I and R occupancies.
Incinerator rooms	2 hours and provide automatic sprinkler system
Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in occupancies other than Group F	2 hours; or 1 hour and provide automatic sprinkler system
In Group E occupancies, laboratories and vocational shops, not classified as Group H, located in Group E or I-2 occupancy	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
In Group I-2 occupancies, laboratories not classified as Group H	1 hour and provide automatic sprinkler system
In ambulatory care facilities, laboratories not classified as Group H	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
Laundry rooms over 100 square feet	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
In Group I-2, laundry rooms over 100 square feet	1 hour
Group I-3 cells and Group I-2 patient	1 hour
rooms equipped with padded surfaces	
In Group I-2, physical plant maintenance shops.	<u>1 hour</u>
In ambulatory care facilities or Group I-2 occupancies, waste and linen collection rooms located in either Group I-2 occupancies or ambulatory care facilities with containers that have an aggregate volume of 10 cubic feet or greater	1 hour
In other than ambulatory care facilities and Group I-2 occupancies, waste and linen collection rooms over 100 square feet	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
In ambulatory care facilities or Group I-2 occupancies, storage rooms greater than 100 square feet	1 hour
Stationary storage battery systems having a liquid electrolyte capacity of more than 50 gallons for flooded lead-acid, nickel cadmium or VRLA, or more than 1,000 pounds for lithium-ion and lithium metal polymer used for facility standby power, emergency power or uninterruptable power supplies	1 hour in Group B, F, M, S and U occupancies; 2 hours in Group A, E, I and R occupancies.

G219 - 12 (AS)

<u>3404.7 (IEBC [B] 403.7) Refuge areas.</u> Where alterations affect the configuration of an area utilized as a refuge areas, the capacity of the refuge area shall not be reduced below that required in Section 3404.7.1 through 3404.7.3.

3404.7.1 (IEBC [B] 403.7.1) Smoke compartments. In Group I-2 and I-3 occupancies, the required capacity of the refuge areas for smoke compartments in accordance with Section 407.5.1 and 408.6.2 shall be maintained.

3404.7.2 (IEBC [B] 403.7.2) Ambulatory care. In ambulatory care facilities required to be separated by Section 422.2, the required capacity of the refuge areas for smoke compartments in accordance with Section 422.4 shall be maintained.

3404.7.3 (IEBC [B] 403.7.3) H	Horizontal exits.	The required	capacity of the	ne refuge ar	ea for horizo	ntal exits in	<u>accordance</u>
with Section 1025.4 shall be r	naintained.						

M36-12 (AS)

IMC 401.2 Ventilation required. Every occupied space shall be ventilated by natural means in accordance with Section 402 or by mechanical means in accordance with Section 403. Where the air infiltration rate in a dwelling unit is less than 5 air changes per hour when tested with a blower door at a pressure of 0.2-inch water column (50 Pa) in accordance with Section 402.4.1.2 of the *International Energy Conservation Code*, the dwelling unit shall be ventilated by mechanical means in accordance with Section 403. Ambulatory care facilities and Group I-2 occupancies shall be ventilated by mechanical means in accordance with Section 407.

IMC SECTION 407 AMBULATORY CARE FACILITIES AND GROUP I-2 OCCUPANCIES

IMC 407.1 General. Mechanical ventilation for ambulatory care facilities and Group I-2 occupancies shall be designed and installed in accordance with this code and ASHRAE 170.

IBC 1203.1 General. Buildings shall be provided with natural ventilation in accordance with Section 1203.4, or mechanical ventilation in accordance with the *International Mechanical Code*. Where the air infiltration rate in a *dwelling unit* is less than 5 air changes per hour when tested with a blower door at a pressure 0.2 inch w.c. (50 Pa) in accordance with Section 402.4.1.2 of the *International Energy Conservation Code*, the *dwelling unit* shall be ventilated by mechanical means in accordance with Section 403 of the *International Mechanical Code*. Ambulatory care facilities and Group I-2 occupancies shall be ventilated by mechanical means in accordance with Section 407 of the *International Mechanical Code*.

M76(AS)

IMC SECTION 505 DOMESTIC KITCHEN EXHAUST EQUIPMENT

IMC 505.1 Domestic systems. Where domestic range hoods and domestic appliances equipped with downdraft exhaust are located within dwelling units <u>provided</u>, such hoods and appliances shall discharge to the outdoors through sheet metal ducts constructed of galvanized steel, stainless steel, aluminum or copper. Such ducts shall have smooth inner walls, shall be air tight, shall be equipped with a backdraft damper, and shall be independent of all other exhaust systems.

Exceptions:

- 1. <u>In other than Group I-1 and I-2</u>, where installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions and where mechanical or *natural ventilation* is otherwise provided in accordance with Chapter 4, *listed* and *labeled* ductless range hoods shall not be required to discharge to the outdoors.
- 2. Ducts for domestic kitchen cooking appliances equipped with downdraft exhaust systems shall be permitted to be constructed of Schedule 40 PVC pipe and fittings provided that the installation complies with all of the following:
 - 2.1. The duct shall be installed under a concrete slab poured on grade.
 - 2.2. The under floor trench in which the duct is installed shall be completely backfilled with sand or gravel.
 - 2.3. The PVC duct shall extend not more than 1 inch (25 mm) above the indoor concrete floor surface.
 - 2.4. The PVC duct shall extend not more than 1 inch (25 mm) above grade outside of the building.
 - 2.5. The PVC ducts shall be solvent cemented.

IMC 505.2 Makeup air required. Exhaust hood systems capable of exhausting in excess of 400 cfm (0.19 m /s) shall be provided with *makeup air* at a rate approximately equal to the *exhaust air* rate. Such *makeup air* systems shall be equipped with a means of closure and shall be automatically controlled to start and operate simultaneously with the exhaust system.

IMC 505.3 Other than Group R. In other than Group R occupancies, where domestic cooking appliances are utilized for domestic purposes, such appliances shall be provided with domestic range hoods. Hoods and exhaust systems shall be in accordance with Sections 505.1 and 505.2.

Part 3: Approved code change G244 for I-2 Compliance alternatives

This code change is presented to the AHC to determine if there are any additional revisions needed in the form of public comments.

G244 - 12

3412 (IEBC [B] Chapter 14)

Proponent: David S. Collins, The Preview Group, Inc., representing the American Institute of Architects (dcollins@preview-group.com); Michael A. Crowley, P.E., FSFPE, RJA Group (mcrowley@rjagroup.com)

Revise as follows:

3412.2 (IFC [B] 1401.2) Applicability. Structures existing prior to [DATE TO BE INSERTED BY THE JURISDICTION. NOTE: IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THIS DATE COINCIDE WITH THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF BUILDING CODES WITHIN THE JURISDICTION], in which there is work involving *additions*, *alterations* or changes of occupancy shall be made to comply with the requirements of this section or the provisions of Sections 3403 through 3409. The provisions in Sections 3412.2.1 through 3412.2.5 shall apply to existing occupancies that will continue to be, or are proposed to be, in Groups A, B, E, F, <u>I-2</u>, M, R, S and U. These provisions shall not apply to buildings with occupancies in Group H or I. <u>I-1</u>, I-3 or I-4.

3412.6 (IFC [B] 1401.6) Evaluation process. The evaluation process specified herein shall be followed in its entirety to evaluate existing buildings in Groups A, B, E, F, M, R, S and U. For existing buildings in Group I-2, the evaluation process specified herein shall be followed and applied to each and every individual smoke compartment. Table 3412.7 shall be utilized for tabulating the results of the evaluation. References to other sections of this code indicate that compliance with those sections is required in order to gain credit in the evaluation herein outlined. In applying this section to a building with mixed occupancies, where the separation between the mixed occupancies does not qualify for any category indicated in Section 3412.6.16, the score for each occupancy shall be determined and the lower score determined for each section of the evaluation process shall apply to the entire building, or to each smoke compartment for Group I-2 occupancies.

Where the separation between mixed occupancies qualifies for any category indicated in Section 3412.6.16, the score for each occupancy shall apply to each portion, or smoke compartment of the building based on the occupancy of the space.

3412.6.2 (**IFC** [**B**] **1401.6.2**) **Building area.** The value for building area shall be determined by the formula in Section 3412.6.2.2. Section 503 and the formula in Section 3412.6.2.1 shall be used to determine the allowable area of the building. This shall include any allowable increases due to frontage and automatic sprinklers as provided for in Section 506. Subtract the actual *building area* in square feet from the allowable area and divide by 1,200 square feet. Enter the area value and its sign (positive or negative) in Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.2, Building Area, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety. In determining the area value, the maximum permitted positive value for area is 50 percent of the fire safety score as *listed* in Table 3412.8, Mandatory Safety Scores. Group I-2 occupancies shall be scored zero.

3412.6.4 (IFC [B] 1401.6.4) Tenant and dwelling unit separations. Evaluate the *fire-resistance rating* of floors and walls separating tenants, including *dwelling units*, and not evaluated under Sections 3412.6.3 and 3412.6.5. <u>Group I-2 occupancies shall evaluate the rating of the separations between patient sleeping rooms.</u>

Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.4, determine the appropriate value and enter that value in Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.4, Tenant and Dwelling Unit Separations, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.4 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.4) SEPARATION VALUES

	CATEGORIES				
OCCUPANCY	а	b	С	d	е
A-1	0	0	0	0	1
<u>l-2</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>

(Portions of table not shown remain unchanged)

3412.6.5 (IFC [B] 1401.6.5) Corridor walls. Evaluate the *fire-resistance rating* and degree of completeness of walls which create *corridors* serving the floor, and constructed in accordance with Section 1018. This evaluation shall not include the wall elements considered under Sections 3412.6.3 and 3412.6.4. Under the categories and groups in Table 3412.6.5, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.5, Corridor Walls, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.5 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.5) CORRIDOR WALL VALUES

OCCUPANCY	CATEGORIES				
	a b c ^a d ^a				
A-1	-10	-4	0	2	
<u>l-2</u>	<u>-10</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	

(Portions of table not shown remain unchanged)

3412.6.7 (IFC [B] 1401.6.7) HVAC systems. Evaluate the ability of the HVAC system to resist the movement of smoke and fire beyond the point of origin. Under the categories in Section 3412.6.7.1, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.7, HVAC Systems, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety. <u>Facilities in Group I-2 occupancies meeting Categories a, b or c shall be considered to fail the evaluation.</u>

3412.6.8 (IFC [B] 1401.6.8) Automatic fire detection. Evaluate the smoke detection capability based on the location and operation of *automatic fire detectors* in accordance with Section 907 and the *International Mechanical Code*. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.8, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.8, Automatic Fire Detection, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety. <u>Facilities in Group I-2 occupancies meeting Categories a, b or c shall be considered to fail the evaluation.</u>

TABLE 3412.6.8 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.8) AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION VALUES

OCCUPANCY						
OCCUPANCY	а	b	С	d	е	<u>f</u>
A-1, A-3, F, M, R, S-1	-10	-5	0	2	6	_
A-2	-25	-5	0	5	9	_
A-4,B,E,S-2	-4	-2	0	4	8	_
<u>l-2</u>	NP	NP	0	4	<u>5</u>	2

3412.6.8.1 (IFC [B] 1401.6.8.1) Categories. The categories for automatic fire detection are:

- Category a—None.
- 2. Category b—Existing *smoke detectors* in HVAC systems and maintained in accordance with the *International Fire Code*.
- 3. Category c—Smoke detectors in HVAC systems. The detectors are installed in accordance with the requirements for new buildings in the International Mechanical Code.
- 4. Category d—*Smoke detectors* throughout all floor areas other than individual *sleeping units*, tenant spaces and *dwelling units*.
- 5. Category e—Smoke detectors installed throughout the floor area.

6. Category f – Smoke detectors in corridors only.

3412.6.9 (IFC [B] 1401.6.9) Fire alarm systems. Evaluate the capability of the *fire alarm system* in accordance with Section 907. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.9, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.9, Fire Alarm Systems, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.9 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.9) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM VALUES

OCCUPANCY		CATEGORIES						
OCCUPANCI	а	b ^a	С	d				
A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, B, E, R	-10	-5	0	5				
F, M, S	0	5	10	15				
I-2	-4	1	2	5				

For buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system, add 2 points for activation by a sprinkler water flow device.

3412.6.10 (IFC [B] 1401.6.10) Smoke control. Evaluate the ability of a natural or mechanical venting, exhaust or pressurization system to control the movement of smoke from a fire. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.10, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.10, Smoke Control, for means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.10 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.10) SMOKE CONTROL VALUES

OCCUPANCY		CATEGORIES					
	а	b	С	d	е	f	
A-1, A-2, A-3	0	1	2	3	6	6	
A-4, E	0	0	0	1	3	5	
B, M, R	0	2(a)	3(a)	3(a)	3(a)	4(a)	
F, S	0	2(a)	2(a)	3(a)	3(a)	3(a)	
<u>l-2</u>	<u>-4</u>	0	0	0	3	0	

a. This value shall be 0 if compliance with Category d or e in Section 3412.6.8.1 has not been obtained.

3412.6.11 (IFC [B] 1401.6.11) Means of egress capacity and number. Evaluate the *means of egress* capacity and the number of exits available to the building occupants. In applying this section, the *means of egress* are required to conform to the following sections of this code: 1003.7, 1004, 1005, 1014.2, 1014.3, 1015.2, 1021, 1024.1, 1027.2, 1027.5, 1028.2, 1028.3, 1028.4 and 1029. The number of exits credited is the number that is available to each occupant of the area being evaluated. Existing fire escapes shall be accepted as a component in the *means of egress* when conforming to Section 3406.

Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.11, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.11, Means of Egress Capacity, for means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.11 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.11) MEANS OF EGRESS VALUES

OCCUPANCY		CATEGORIES					
	a ^a	b	С	d	е		
A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, E	-10	0	2	8	10		
M	-3	0	1	2	4		
B, F, S	-1	0	0	0	0		
R	-3	0	0	0	0		
<u>l-2</u>	<u>-10</u>	0	<u>2</u>	8	10		

a. The values indicated are for buildings six stories or less in height. For buildings over six stories above grade plane, add an additional -10 points.

3412.6.12 (IFC [B] 1401.6.12) Dead ends. In spaces required to be served by more than one *means of egress*, evaluate the length of the *exit* access travel path in which the building occupants are confined to a single path of travel. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.12, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.12, Dead Ends, for means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.12 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.12) DEAD-END VALUES

OCCUPANCY		CATEGORIES						
OCCUPANCI	а	b	С	<u>d</u>				
A-1, A-3, A-4, B, E, F, M, R, S	-2	0	2	<u>=</u>				
A-2, E	-2	0	2	<u>-</u>				
<u>l-2</u>	<u>-2</u>	0	2	<u>-6</u>				

a. For dead-end distances between categories, the dead-end value shall be obtained by linear interpolation.

3412.6.12.1 (IFC [B] **1401.6.12.1**) Categories. The categories for dead ends are:

- 1. Category a—Dead end of 35 feet (10 670 mm) in nonsprinklered buildings or 70 feet (21 340 mm) in sprinklered buildings.
- 2. Category b—Dead end of 20 feet (6096 mm); or 50 feet (15 240 mm) in Group B in accordance with Section 1018.4, exception 2.
- 3. Category c—No dead ends; or ratio of length to width (I/w) is less than 2.5:1.
- 4. Category d Dead ends exceeding Category a.

3412.6.16 (IFC [B] 1401.6.16) Mixed occupancies. Where a building has two or more occupancies that are not in the same occupancy classification, the separation between the mixed occupancies shall be evaluated in accordance with this section. Where there is no separation between the mixed occupancies or the separation between mixed occupancies does not qualify for any of the categories indicated in Section 3412.6.16.1, the building shall be evaluated as indicated in Section 3412.6 and the value for mixed occupancies shall be zero. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.16, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.16, Mixed Occupancies, for fire safety and general safety. For buildings without mixed occupancies, the value shall be zero.

3412.6.16.1 (IFC [B] 1401.6.16.1) Categories. The categories for mixed occupancies are:

- 1. Category a—Occupancies separated by minimum 1-hour *fire barriers* or minimum 1-hour *horizontal assemblies*, or both.
- 2. Category b—Separations between occupancies in accordance with Section 508.4.
- 3. Category c—Separations between occupancies having a *fire-resistance rating* of not less than twice that required by Section 508.4.4.

TABLE 3412.6.16 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.16) MIXED OCCUPANCY VALUES^a

OCCUPANCY	CATEGORIES				
	а	b	С		
A-1, A-2, R	-10	0	10		
A-3, A-4, B, E, F, M, S	-5	0	5		
<u>l-2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>5</u>		

a. For fire-resistance ratings between categories, the value shall be obtained by linear interpolation.

3412.6.17 (IFC [B] 1401.6.17) Automatic sprinklers. Evaluate the ability to suppress a fire based on the installation of an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1. "Required sprinklers" shall be based on the requirements of this code. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.17, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety

Parameter 3412.6.17, Automatic Sprinklers, for fire safety, means of egress divided by 2 and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.17 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.17) SPRINKLER SYSTEM VALUES

OCCUPANCY	CATEGORIES						
OCCUPANCY	а	b	С	d	е	f	
A-1, A-3, F, M, R, S-1	-6	-3	0	2	4	6	
A-2	-4	-2	0	1	2	4	
A-4, B, E, S-2	-12	-6	0	3	6	12	
<u>l-2</u>	NP	<u>NP</u>	NP	8	<u>10</u>	NA	

NP not permitted NA not applicable

3412.6.18 (IFC [B] 1401.6.18) Standpipes. Evaluate the ability to initiate attack on a fire by making a supply of water available readily through the installation of standpipes in accordance with Section 905. Required standpipes shall be based on the requirements of this code. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.18, determine the appropriate value and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.18, Standpipes, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.18 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.18) STANDPIPE SYSTEM VALUES

OCCUPANCY		CATEGORIES				
OCCUPANCY	a ^a	b	С	d		
A-1, A-3, F, M, R, S-1	-6	0	4	6		
A-2	-4	0	2	4		
A-4, B, E, S-2	-12	0	6	12		
<u>l-2</u>	<u>-2</u>	0	<u>1</u>	2		

a. This option cannot be taken if Category a or b in Section 3412.6.17 is used.

<u>3412.6.20 (IFC [B] 1401.6.20)</u> <u>Smoke Compartmentation.</u> Evaluate the smoke compartments for compliance with Section 417.5. Using Table 3412.6.20, determine the appropriate smoke compartmentation value (*SCV*) and enter that value into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.20, Smoke Compartmentation, for fire safety, means of egress and general safety.

TABLE 3412.6.20 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.20) SMOKE COMPARTMENTATION VALUES

	<u>CATEGORIES</u> ^a					
OCCUPANCY	a Compartment size equal to or less than 22,500 square feet	<u>b</u> <u>Compartment size</u> <u>greater than 22,500</u> <u>square feet</u>	<u>C</u> <u>No smoke</u> <u>Compartment</u>			
A, B, E, F, M, R and S	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>			
<u>l-2</u>	0	<u>NP</u>	NP			

For SI: 1 square foot = 0.093 m².

3412.6.21 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21) Patient ability, concentration, smoke compartment location and ratio to attendant. In I-2 occupancies, the ability of patients, their concentration and ratio to attendants shall be evaluated and applied per this section. Evaluate each smoke compartment using the categories in Sections 3412.6.21.1, 3412.6.21.2 and 3412.6.21.3 and enter the value in Table 3412.8. To determine the safety factor, multiply the three values together, if the sum is 9 or greater, compliance has failed.

3412.6.21.1 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21.1) Patient ability for self-preservation. Evaluate the ability of the patients for self-preservation in each smoke compartment in an emergency. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.21.1 determine the appropriate value and enter that value in Table 3412.7

a. For areas between categories, the smoke compartmentation value shall be obtained by linear interpolation.

<u>under Safety Parameter 3412.6.21.1, Patient Ability for Self-Preservation, for means of egress and general safety.</u>

3412.6.21.1.1 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21.1.1) Categories: The categories for patient ability for self-preservation are:

- 1. Category a (mobile) Patients are capable of self preservation without assistance.
- 3. Category c (not mobile) Patients rely on assistance for evacuation or relocation.
- 4. Category d (not movable) Patients cannot be evacuated or relocated

TABLE 3412.6.21.1 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.21.1) PATIENT ABILITY VALUES

<u>OCCUPANCY</u>	<u>CATEGORIES</u>				
	<u>a</u>	<u>b</u>	<u>c</u>		
<u>l-2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>		

3412.6.21.2 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21.2) Patient Concentration. Evaluate the concentration of patients in each smoke compartment under Section 3412.6.21.2. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.21.2 determine the appropriate value and enter that value in Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.21.2, Patient Concentration, for means of egress and general safety.

3412.6.21.2.1 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21.2.1) Categories: The categories for patient concentration are:

- 1. Category a smoke compartment has 1 to 10 patients.
- 2. Category b smoke compartment has more than 10 to 40 patients
- 3. Category d smoke compartment has greater than 40 patients

TABLE 3412.6.21.2 (IFC [B] TABLE 1401.6.21.2) PATIENT CONCENTRATION VALUES

OCCUPANCY	CATEGORIES			
OCCUPANCY	<u>a</u>	<u>b</u>	<u>c</u>	
I-2	1	2	3	

<u>3412.6.21.3 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21.3)</u> <u>Attendant-to-Patient Ratio.</u> Evaluate the attendant-to-patient ratio for each compartment under Section 3412.6.21.3. Under the categories and occupancies in Table 3412.6.21.3 determine the appropriate value and enter that value in Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.21.3, Attendant-to-Patient Ratio, for means of egress and general safety.

3412.6.21.3.1 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21.3.1) Categories: The categories for attendant-to-patient concentrations are:

- 1. Category a attendant-to-patient concentrations is 1:5.
- 3. Category b attendant-to-patient concentrations is 1:6 to 1:10.
- 4. Category c attendant-to-patient concentrations is greater than 1:10 or no patients

TABLE 3412.6.21.3 (IFC [B] 1401.6.21.3) ATTENDANT-TO-PATIENT RATIO VALUES

		CATEGORIES	
OCCUPANCY	<u>a</u>	<u>b</u>	<u>c</u>
<u>l-2</u>	1	2	3

TABLE 3412.7 (IFC [B] 1401.7) SUMMARY SHEET – BUILDING CODE

Existing occupancy				
Proposed occupancy				
Year building was constructed				
Number of stories				
Height in feet				
Type of construction				
Area per floor				
Percentage of open perimeter increase		%		
Completely suppressed:	Yes	No	_	
<u>Type</u>				
Corridor wall rating				
Compartmentation:	Yes	No	_	
Required door closers:	Yes	No	_	
Fire-resistance rating of vertical opening enclosures				
Type of HVAC system:				
Serving number of floors				
Automatic fire detection:	Yes	No	-	
Type and location				
Fire alarm system:	Yes	No	_	
Туре				
Smoke control:	Yes	No		
Туре				
Adequate exit routes:	Yes	No		
Dead ends:	Yes	No	_	
Maximum exit access travel distance			_	
Elevator controls:	Yes	No	_	
Means of egress emergency lighting:	Yes	No	=	
Mixed occupancies:	Yes	No		
Standpipes:	Yes	No	-	
Incidental Use:	Yes	No	=	
Smoke Compartmentation less than 22,500	Yes	No		
Patient Ability for Self-preservation:			_	
Patient Concentration:			_	
Attendant-to-Patient Ratio:			_	

3412.8 (IFC [B] 1401.8) Safety scores. The values in Table 3412.8 are the required mandatory safety scores for the evaluation process listed in Section 3412.6.

TABLE 3412.8 (IFC [B] 1401.8) MANDATORY SAFETY SCORES^a

OCCUPANCY	FIRE SAFETY (MFS)	MEANS OF EGRESS (MME)	GENERAL SAFETY (MGS)
<u>l-2</u>	<u>19</u>	<u>34</u>	<u>34</u>

a._

MFS = Mandatory Fire Safety; MME = Mandatory Means of Egress; MGS = Mandatory General Safety.

(Portions of table not shown remain unchanged)

Reason: When initially developed, Chapter 34 did not include provisions for I-2 or H occupancies. The rationale was that the life safety system developed by NFPA was adequate for those I-2 occupancies and H occupancies were not likely to be a part of a building renovation, nor were the drafters of the original code change comfortable with development of values for an H occupancy.

Recently, ICC and ASHE have begun working together to develop changes to the IBC to remove some of the conflicts that exist between the I-Codes and the licensing and funding standards used for hospitals. Part of that effort included discussion of the process for evaluation of an existing I-2. A small group of volunteers has developed this code change to incorporate I-2 into Chapter 34's compliance alternatives.

The ongoing issue is how to identify the appropriate levels of performance and how to integrate the criteria in in Chapter 34. The following is an approach identified by the volunteers demonstrating how this can best be achieved. The original Chapter 34 used "risk factors" as an element of the analysis. Chapter 34 was developed using risk factors that formed the basis for development of the BOCA building code and the criteria in NYC Local Law 5 for high-rise business occupancies. Other occupancies were extrapolated using those numbers.

When the IBC was developed a "zero based" revision was undertaken to establish compliance as a zero in all categories of compliance in Chapter 34's compliance alternatives. Values have been inserted into the categories where Chapter 34 is silent. Additional text has been developed to describe how these categories will be satisfied and some categories have been added to address specific elements of an existing I-2 occupancy which should play a role in achieving compliance.

Because the building is an existing I-2, elements that would not be known in a new building such as the ability of the patients or the number of persons providing care are documented as part of the ongoing licensing for these facilities. (WHAT DO WE DO ABOUT CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY?)

Evaluations were performed on several existing buildings to determine the appropriateness of the scoring. Areas of evaluation which would be untenable for typical patients and other persons in an I-2 occupancy were found and successful changes to upgrade the facility were identified, although not all would pass.

Cost Impact: The increased utility of Chapter 34 to address an I-2 occupancy will significantly reduce the cost of design and review.

Committee Action:

Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: The proposal was approved as it provides another option for evaluation of Group I-2 occupancies in existing buildings. It should be noted that in Sections 3412.6.16, 3412.6.17 and 3412.6.20 it was suggested that verbiage related to the buildings that fall in a "NP" category should be noted as failing as is done in 3412.6.8.